In 1995, the Town issued to a prior owner of the Property a 

building permit (#95-125) authorizing the installation of a “new foundation under existing 

cottage.” Because the NOV acknowledges that the footprint of all structures within the shore 

setback as of January 1, 1989 “appears to be one thousand one hundred fifty-six (1,156) square 

feet”, which would allow for an expansion of up to a total of one thousand five hundred two 

point eight (1,502.8) square feet, the Parties agree that any future expansion of the footprint of 

any structure within the shoreland setback must comply with this limit under the SZO in effect at 

time of permit submission. 

10.  If the Landowner or their heirs, successors, and assigns fail to comply with any